

NO. 20-7622

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MERLE DENEZPI,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF COLORADO, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, AND  
UTAH AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT**

PHILIP J. WEISER  
Attorney General

ERIC R. OLSON  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

Office of the Colorado Attorney  
General  
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
Eric.Olson@coag.gov  
(720) 508-6000

DANIEL STEUER  
Senior Assistant Attorney  
General

DANIEL MAGALOTTI  
OLIVIA PROBETTS  
Assistant Attorney General  
Fellows

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The States have an interest in ensuring appropriate punishment for crimes committed within their borders. .... 3

    A. All States have a similar interest in the prosecution of criminal conduct. .... 3

    B. Because CFR Courts have limited sentencing options, the lack of federal prosecution would allow defendants to escape appropriate sentences. .... 4

    C. While federal courts can provide appropriate punishment, CFR Courts play an important role in specific deterrence. .... 7

    D. The States’ interest in appropriate punishment is especially acute in cases involving domestic and sexual violence in Indian country. .... 9

    E. Crimes committed in Indian country affect surrounding communities. .... 11

II. States lack the authority to prosecute most crimes committed in Indian country and generally fail to do so even when authorized. .. 12

CONCLUSION ..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935) .....	4
<i>Bryan v. Itasca Cnty., Minn.</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	16
<i>Dickey v. Florida</i> , 398 U.S. 30 (1970) .....	7, 8
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975) .....	4
<i>Garcia v. People</i> , 445 P.3d 1065 (Colo. 2019) .....	7
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	12
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	11
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	14
<i>People v. Warren</i> , 612 P.2d 1124 (Colo. 1980) .....	1, 10
<i>Ponzi v. Fessenden</i> , 258 U.S. 254 (1922).....	7
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983).....	11
<i>State v. McClendon</i> , 611 P.2d 728 (Utah 1980).....	4, 18
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	3
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 579 U.S. 140 (2016) 9, 17, 18	
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	10
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 921 F.3d 932 (10th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	11

*United States v. Martinez*, 1 F.4th 788 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 6

*United States v. McBratney*, 104 U.S. 621 (1881)..... 13, 14, 15

*United States v. Wheeler*, 435 U.S. 313 (1978) .... 5, 14

**Statutes and Regulations**

18 U.S.C. § 1152 ..... 14, 15

18 U.S.C. § 1153 ..... 5, 6, 14, 15

18 U.S.C. § 1162(a) ..... 16

18 U.S.C. § 13 ..... 14

18 U.S.C. § 2241 ..... 6

25 C.F.R. § 11.402..... 5

25 C.F.R. § 11.407..... 5

25 C.F.R. § 11.424..... 5

25 C.F.R. § 11.450..... 5

25 C.F.R. § 11.454..... 5

25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(7)..... 5

**Other Authorities**

Ana Condes, *Man Camps and Bad Men: Litigating Violence Against American Indian Women*, 116 Nw. U. L. Rev. 515 (2021)..... 10

André B. Rosay, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Violence Against American Indian and Alaska Native Women and Men* (2016), <https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/249736.pdf>..... 9

Angela R. Riley, <i>Crime and Governance in Indian Country</i> , 63 UCLA L. Rev. 1564 (2016).....	10
Carole Goldberg & Heather Valdez Singleton, <i>Research Priorities: Law Enforcement in Public Law 280 States</i> , (July 2005), <a href="https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/209926.pdf">https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/209926.pdf</a> .....	16
Carole Goldberg-Ambrose, <i>Planting Tail Feathers: Tribal Survival and Public Law 280</i> (1997).....	17
Ed Hermes, <i>Law &amp; Order Tribal Edition: How the Tribal Law and Order Act Has Failed to Increase Tribal Court Sentencing Authority</i> , 45 Ariz. St. L. J. 675 (2013) .....	8
Hossein Dabiri, <i>Kiss the Ring, But Never Touch the Crown: How U.S. Policy Denies Indian Women Bodily Autonomy and the Save Native Women Act's Attempt to Reverse That Policy</i> , 36 Am. Indian L. Rev. 385 (2012).....	11
Indian Affairs, U.S. Dep't of the Interior, <i>Western Region CFR Court</i> , <a href="https://www.bia.gov/CFRCourts/western-region-cfr-court">https://www.bia.gov/CFRCourts/western-region-cfr-court</a> (last visited Jan. 14, 2022).....	9
Senate Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 94th Cong., <i>Background Report on Pub. L. 280</i> (Comm. Print. 1975) .....	17
Sonny Lee Hodgins, <i>Elder Wisdom: Adopting Canadian and Australian Approaches to</i>	

<i>Prosecuting Indigenous Offenders</i> , 46 Valparaiso U. L. Rev. 939 (2012). .....	12
The United States Attorney’s Office, <i>District of Colorado, Contact Us</i> (Dec. 1, 2021), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/usao-co/contact-us">https://www.justice.gov/usao-co/contact-us</a> .....	8
Tyler Kennedy, <i>Expanding Jurisdiction: Increasing Tribal Ability to Prosecute Criminal Behavior on Native American Land</i> , 15 Seattle J. for Soc. Just. 465 (2016) .....	14
U.S. Dep’t of Justice Dist. of Minn, <i>Frequently Asked Questions about Public Law 83-280</i> , <a href="https://www.justice.gov/usao-mn/Public-Law%2083-280">https://www.justice.gov/usao- mn/Public-Law%2083-280</a> (last visited Jan. 15, 2021) .....	16
United States Attorney’s Office, <i>District of Nevada, Contact Us</i> (Oct. 8, 2020), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/usao-nv/contact-us">https://www.justice.gov/usao-nv/contact-us</a> .....	9
United States Attorney’s Office, <i>District of Utah, Contact Us</i> (Dec. 23, 2021), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/usao-ut/contact-us">https://www.justice.gov/usao-ut/contact-us</a> .....	9
Ute Mountain Ute Tribe, <i>Other Federal Governmental Services</i> , <a href="https://www.utemountainutetribe.com/other%20fed%20gov%20services.html">https://www.utemountainutetribe.com/oth er%20fed%20gov%20services.html</a> (last visited Jan. 14, 2022).....	8
Vanessa J. Jiménez & Soo C. Song, <i>Concurrent Tribal and State Jurisdiction Under Public Law 280</i> , 47 Am. U. L. Rev. 1627 (1998).....	17
